



\$~9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.A. 1254/2025 & CRL.M.(BAIL) 1867/2025**

GANPAT @ KUNAL

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Dinesh Malik, Advocate
(DHCLSC) with Mr. Retesh Malik
and Mr. Puneet Jain, Advocates.

versus

CBI THROUGH ITS DIRECTOR

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Atul Guleria, SPP, CBI with
Mr. Aryan Rakesh and Mr. Prashant
Upadhyay, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIVEK CHAUDHARY

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ JAIN

ORDER

%

16.09.2025

CRL.M.A.26550/2025 (exemption)

Exemption is allowed subject to all just exceptions.

CRL.M.A.26549/2025 (for condonation of delay)

1. This is an application filed by the Appellant under Section 5 of the *Limitation Act, 1963*, seeking condonation of delay of 359 days in filing the present appeal.
2. The learned counsel for the respondent submits that he has no objection, if the delay is condoned.
3. In view of the contentions raised in the application and for the reasons stated therein, the present application is allowed and the delay of 359 days in

CRL.A. 1254/2025

1



filing the appeal is condoned.

4. Accordingly, the present application stands disposed of.

CRL.A. 1254/2025

1. The appellant has preferred the present appeal against the impugned judgement dated 17.05.2024, passed by the learned *Principal District & Sessions Judge (PC Act), CBI, Rouse Avenue, District Courts* in RC No. 050/2021/S-0010/CBI/SCII/New Delhi, whereby he has been held guilty of committing offences under Sections U/S 302/34 IPC and Order on Sentence dated 08.07.2024 *vide* which he has been awarded rigorous life imprisonment and fine of Rs.15,000/- and in default of payment of fine imprisonment for a period of three months.

2. *Admit.*

3. Mr. Atul Guleria, SPP, CBI/respondent accepts notice of admission of the appeal

4. The Registry is directed to prepare the paper-book with e-pagination and all the parties are at liberty to obtain the copy of the paper book from the Registry, if so desire.

5. Trial Court record has already been summoned in the connected appeal.

6. List along with the connected appeal CRL.A. 780/2025 on 15.10.2025.

VIVEK CHAUDHARY, J

MANOJ JAIN, J

SEPTEMBER 16, 2025/st/shs

CRL.A. 1254/2025

2