



\$~5

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.A. 1254/2025**
GANPAT @ KUNALAppellant

Through: Mr. Dinesh Malik (DHCLSC) with
Mr. Puneet Jain, Advocates.

versus

CBI THROUGH ITS DIRECTORRespondent

Through: Mr. Atul Guleria, SPP, CBI with
Mr. Aryan Rakesh and Ms. Atreyi
Chattarjee, Advocates

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIVEK CHAUDHARY

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ JAIN

ORDER

%

21.11.2025

CRL.A. 1254/2025

1. The Registry is directed to provide learned counsel appearing on behalf of the appellant with an electronic copy the trial court record expeditiously.
2. List on 05.02.2026.

CRL.M.(BAIL) 1867/2025

1. This is an application under Section 430 read with Section 528 of BNSS, seeking suspension of sentence and release of the appellant during pendency of the present appeal.
2. In view of the directions passed by the Supreme Court in the case of ***“Kaushal Singh vs. The State of Rajasthan”*** 2025 SCC OnLine SC 1473, decided on 18.07.2025, the learned counsel for the appellant seeks some more time to place an affidavit on record, thereby stating about the past involvement of the appellant in criminal case(s), if any, registered against him, containing all the particulars of the said case(s).
3. Let the affidavit be placed on record, within a period of two weeks, with

CRL.A. 1254/2025

1



advance copy to the opposite side.

4. List on 05.02.2026.

VIVEK CHAUDHARY, J

MANOJ JAIN, J

NOVEMBER 21, 2025/sw/js